Tax liability is the total amount of tax received (accrued) by a taxpayer in the 

reporting period. This is the amount of tax that a business entity accrues on the 

value it adds to goods to sell them for profit, i.e. to make a profit. According to the 

tax declaration for TFC ZTS Ltd in the year 2022, the amount is 12,837 UAH, i.e. 

twelve thousand eight hundred and thirty-seven Ukrainian hryvnias.  

A tax credit is an amount by which a taxpayer is entitled to reduce the tax 

liability of the reporting period. It can be said that the tax credit is embedded in the 

price of goods purchased by a business entity. According to the tax declaration, the

[...]

803 Unit   538 162,51 

Quan.   22 379,660 

Flow Unit 426 130,84 538 162,51 

Quan. 17 437,750 22 379,660 

Closing balance Unit 132 413,46   

Quan. 5 237,750   

Source: documents from TFC ZTS Ltd 

The first item is the fuel received from an accountable person for 9,115 UAH, 

i.e. nine thousand one hundred and fifteen Ukrainian hryvnias. From this quantity, it 

is easy to calculate that 235 litres were purchased for 38.79 UAH per litre.  

In the second batch, two much larger quantities arrived from a supplier. 

Firstly, from account C631, i.e. from a domestic supplier, 16,639.390 litres of fuel

[...]

This clearly shows that the purchase is made at a wholesale price of 23.74 

UAH per litre. 

Secondly, the fuel from the C632 account is used to identify foreign 

suppliers. The price of fuel across the border is also well felt here, as for 563 litres 

of fuel 22,033.31 UAH, i.e. twenty-two thousand thirty-three hryvnias and thirty-

one kopecks, was charged. So the price was 39.11 hrn/l. 

Given that TFC ZTS Ltd. uses both the 8th and 9th account classes for cost 

settlement, 22,379.660 litres of fuel, i.e. "Cost of fuel and energy", was written off 

to account С803. The value of this amount is 538,162.51 UAH, i.e. five hundred 

and thirty-eight thousand one hundred and sixty-two hryvnias and fifty-one 

kopecks. Inventories used for production or other sales are valued using the 

weighted average cost method by the accounting policy. 

Figure 2.10. The formula for calculating the weighted average cost 

Source: prepared by the author based on Accounting Standard 9